The state is made up of 27 Local Government 

Areas and is highly populated; as a result, there is also 

a high incidence of diabetes mellitus in the state. 

Study population 

A total of two thousand (2000) copies of 

questionnaires were produced for the research. One 

thousand, six hundred and ninety two (1692) copies of 

questionnaires were dispatched within the time frame, 
which is about 84.6% of the total number of 

questionnaires produced. A total of one thousand, four 

hundred and forty four (1444) copies of questionnaires 

were successfully returned giving a response rate of 

72.2% 

Selection criteria 

The subjects were selected based on the evidence of 

their diabetic conditions, which was confirmed by 

having a fasting blood sugar greater and equal to